MGJ1 SIP Series
5.2kVDC Isolated 1W Gate Drive DC-DC Converters
KDC_MGJ1_SIP_A01 Page 1 of 22
For full details go to
products/power/rohs

yp
)
Lo
ad
 R
eg
ul
at
io
n
(M
ax
)
V V V mA %
MGJ1D050603SC 5 6 -3 111 111 260 0.7 1.5 25 30
MGJ1D052005SC 5 20 -5 40 40 280 5.0 8.0 0.5 1.0
MGJ1D120603SC 12 6 -3 111 111 110 0.4 1.5 16 25
MGJ1D121503SC 12 15 -3 55.6 55.6 100 4.0 8.0 0.5 1.0
MGJ1D121505SC 12 15 -5 50 50 100 5.0 8.0 0.5 1.0
MGJ1D121802SC 12 18 -2.5 48.8 48.8 100 4.0 7.0 0.5 1.0
MGJ1D122005SC 12 20 -5 40 40 110 4.0 9.0 0.5 1.0
MGJ1D151509SC 15 15 -9 41.7 41.7 85 5.0 9.0 0.5 1.0
MGJ1D152005SC 15 20 -5 40 40 85 4.0 9.0 0.5 1.0
MGJ1D241503SC 24 15 -3 55.6 55.6 55 4.0 7.0 0.5 1.0
MGJ1D241505SC 24 15 -5 50 50 55 4.0 8.0 0.5 1.0
MGJ1D241509SC 24 15 -9 41.7 41.7 55 5.0 9.0 0.5 1.0
MGJ1D241802SC 24 18 -2.5 48.8 48.8 55 3.0 7.0 0.5 1.0
MGJ1D242005SC 24 20 -5 40 40 55 4.0 8.0 0.5 1.0
SELECTION GUIDE (Continued)
Order Code
Ripple &
Noise
(Typ)2
Ripple &
Noise
(Max)2
Efficiency
(Min)
Efficiency
(Typ)
Isolation
Capacitance
MTTF1
mVp-p % pF
MIL. Tel.
kHrs
MGJ1D050603SC 20 50 73 77 3 3620 108788
MGJ1D052005SC 20 50 67 71.5 3 2626 62618
MGJ1D120603SC 20 50 74 79 3 3200 103610
MGJ1D121503SC 20 50 76 79.5 3 3893 144172
MGJ1D121505SC 20 50 77 80 3 3707 136596
MGJ1D121802SC 20 50 75 78 3 3477 133403
MGJ1D122005SC 20 50 75 78 3 3331 128852
MGJ1D151509SC 20 50 74 78 3 3693 131693
MGJ1D152005SC 20 50 74 78 3 3226 137002
MGJ1D241503SC 20 50 71 76 3 3012 85564
MGJ1D241505SC 20 50 72 76 3 2546 72774
MGJ1D241509SC 20 50 69 74 3 2532 63241
MGJ1D241802SC 20 50 69 74 3 2465 64642
MGJ1D242005SC 20 50 69 74 3 2453 63535
MGJ1 SIP Series
5.2kVDC Isolated 1W Gate Drive DC-DC Converters
KDC_MGJ1_SIP_A01 Page 2 of 22

KDC_MGJ1_SIP_A01 Page 5 of 22
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
MGJ 1 D XX XXXX S C
Series name
Power rating
Output type
S - Single
D - Dual
T - Triple
Q - Quad
RoHS compliant
Package type
S - SIP
D - DIP
M - Surface mount
Z - ZIP
 Output voltage
Input voltage
ENVIRONMENTAL VALIDATION TESTING
The following tests have been conducted on this product series, as part of our design verification process. The datasheet characteristics specify user operating conditions for this
series, please contact Murata if further information about the tests is required.
Test Standard Condition
Temperature cycling JEDEC JESD22-A104
200 cycles in a dual zone chamber from -40 (+5/-10)°C to 105 (+10/-5)°C. 15mins dwell at
each (inclusive of ramps). 2 cycles per hour.
Humidity bias JEDEC JESD22-A101 85°C ± 2°C, 85% ± 5% R.H. for >1000 hours.
High temperature storage life JEDEC JESD22-A103, Condition A 125°C (+10/-0°C) for ≥1000 hours.
Vibration MIL-STD-883 Method 2007, Condition A
1.5mm pk-pk / 20g pk min, 20-2000-20Hz, 4 sweeps in each of 3 mutually perpendicular axes
at 3 oct/min.
Shock MIL-STD-883 Method 2002, Condition A 500g 1.0ms half sine, 5 shocks in each direction of 3 mutually perpendicular axis.
ESD JEDEC JESD22-A114 HBM 8.0kV.
Bump IEC Class 4M5 of ETS 300 019-2-4 Shock Spectrum Type II, 6mS duration, 250m/s2 500 bumps in 6 directions.
Solderability EIA/IPC/JEDEC J-STD-002, Test A and A1
SnPb (Test A) For leaded solderability the parts are conditioned in a steam ager for 8 hours ±15
min. at a temperature of 93°C ±3°C. Dipped in solder at 245°C ±5°C for 5 (+0/-0.5) seconds.
Pb-free (Test A1) For lead free solderability the parts are conditioned in a steam ager for 8 hours
± 15 min. at a temperature of 93°C ±3°C. Dipped in solder at 255°C ±5°C for 5 (+0/-0.5)
seconds.
Solder heat JEDEC JESD22-B106 The test sample is subjected to a molten solder bath at 270°C ±5°C for 7 (+2/-0) seconds.
Solder heat (hand) MIL-STD-202 Method 210, Condition A
The soldering iron is heated to 350°C ±10°C and applied to the terminations for a duration of 4
to 5 seconds.
Solvent cleaning Resistance to cleaning agents Solvent – Novec 71IPA & Topklean EL-20A. Pulsed ultrasonic immersion 45°C - 60°C.
Solvent Resistance MIL-STD-883 Method 2015 Separate samples subjected to IPA cleaning.
Lead Integrity (Adhesion) MIL-STD-883 Method 2025 Leads are bent through 90º until a fracture occurs.
Lead Integrity (Fatigue) MIL-STD-883 Method 2004, Condition B2 The leads are bent to an angle of 15º. Each lead is subjected to 3 cycles.
Lead Integrity (Tension/Pull) MIL-STD-883 Method 2004, Condition A1 Pull of 0.227kg applied for 30 seconds. The force is then increased until the pins snap.
Aqueous wash Resistance to wash process
Parts washed in an aqueous/ultrasonic process, in a suitable chemical for 30 mins at a con-
trolled temperature. Followedby a towns water wash at low pressure and a demineralised water
wash at low pressure. Dried in a vacuum oven.
MGJ1 SIP Series
5.2kVDC Isolated 1W Gate Drive DC-DC Converters
KDC_MGJ1_SIP_A01 Page 6 of 22